
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY 6TH OCTOBER 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 

 
MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-

Chairman), Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E., 
Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb and 
P. J. Whittaker 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
8th September 2010 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 31st August 2010 
(Pages 7 - 12) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 31st 
August 2010 (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

6. Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 20th 
September 2010 (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  



- 2 - 

7. Minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 9th September 2010 (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 

8. To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on 
any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

9. Council Plan 2011-2014 Part 1 (Pages 29 - 50) 
 

10. Proposed Hewell Grange Conservation Area (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

11. Revised Customer Feedback Policy (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

• Appendices For Item 10 - Proposed Hewell Grange Conservation Area 
(Pages 65 - 110) 

 
• Appendix For Item 11 - Revised Customer Feedback Policy (Pages 111 - 

114) 
 
12. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
28th September 2010 
 



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER 2010, AT 4.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. and Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP 

   
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. J. Godwin, 

Mrs. A. Scarce and Ms. R. Cole. 
 
 
 

46/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP. 
 

47/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey declared a personal interest in agenda item 11 
(Artrix Right of Way) as a Member of the Arts Centre Operating Trust. 
 
Councillors G. N. Denaro, Mrs J. Dyer M. B. E. and R. Hollingworth declared a 
personal interest in agenda item 11 (Artrix Right of Way) as Members of the 
Arts Centre Holding Trust.  
 

48/09 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th August 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

49/09 JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
22nd July 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

50/09 OVERVIEW BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 27th July 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
8th September 2010 

 

(b) that the recommendations contained at Minute Nos. 16/10 and 17/10 
relating to officer representation on the countywide groups shaping 
development of the new Older Persons Strategy and the Planning Peer 
Review respectively be approved; and 

(c) that the recommendation contained at Minute No 19/10 relating to a 
member of the Community Involvement in Local Democracy Task 
Group being invited to become involved in the Steering Group be not 
approved, but that it be noted that the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services would be updating the Board on the work of the 
Steering Group on a regular basis.     

 
51/09 SHARED SERVICES BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Shared Services Board held on 19th August 
2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

52/09 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY FORUM  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Equality and Diversity Forum held on 10th 
June 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted.   
 

53/09 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. reported on her recent attendance at the 
Planning Summer School in York which had proved to be very worthwhile as 
many of the issues covered were very relevant to the Bromsgrove District.    
 
The Leader reported on discussions which had taken place regarding a 
potential Local Enterprise Partnership at regional level. 
 

54/09 JOINT MEETING OF THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK 
WORKING PARTY AND THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the Joint meeting of the Local Development Framework 
Working Party and the Planning Committee held on 24th August 2010 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; and 
(b) that the recommendation contained at Minute No 4/09 relating to the 

Spatial Planning Services Peer Review and Action Plan be approved.  
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 
8th September 2010 

 

55/09 SPATIAL PLANNING SERVICES - PEER REVIEW ACTION PLAN  
 
Further to discussion on the previous item, the Cabinet considered a report on 
the Spatial Planning Peer Re
[...]
. Denaro 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. C. Felton, Mr. G. Revans, Mr. M. Carr and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

21/10 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

22/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Councillors Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and Mrs. C. J. Spencer declared a 
personal interest in the Artrix/Right of Way – Blue Light Centre (agenda item 
8, item no. 1 on the Forward Plan of Key Decisions). 
 

23/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 27th July 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

24/10 CABINET RESPONSE TO THE COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT IN LOCAL 
DEMOCRACY TASK GROUP REPORT  
 
The Board considered the Cabinet Response to the Community Involvement 
in Local Democracy Task Group and invited Councillor L. J. Turner, Chairman 
of the Task Group to comment on the Cabinet Response. Councillor Turner 
advised that he was disappointed with the implementation dates of several of 
the recommendations as the Task Group’s understanding had been that many 
of these would be introduced prior to the elections in 2011 and work could in 
fact already be under way in some areas. 
 
The Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services explained that she 
expected as many as possible of the recommendations to be in place before 
the implementation date, but also had to take into account any financial 
constraints which may arise. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Overview Board 
31st August 2010 

 

 
Councillor Turner asked whether consideration had been given to a member 
of the Task Group being on the Steering Group and the Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic Services explained that it was unlikely that the 
Steering Group would meet on a regular basis and that it would be more 
appropriate for her to report back to the Board each month on progress being 
made.  The Steering Group consisted of a large number of partners and at the 
initial meeting each too
[...]
istrict Housing Trust (BDHT) to look at collections from their 
properties and the infrastructure necessary to put this in place. 
 

26/10 DRAFT JOINT CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  
 
The Board considered the Draft Joint Climate Change Strategy and covering 
report.  Members were concerned that the report indicated that there was no 
specific budget for climate change activity.  The Executive Director for Finance 
and Resources informed Members that she was currently looking at “invest to 
save” projects with the Climate Change Manager and that there was a small 
budget available at Redditch Borough Council (RBC) for promotional work to 
be carried out.  The Head of Environmental Services confirmed that savings 
made would not just be in respect of the Council’s carbon foot print but also 
monetary savings, which would then be re-invested.  RBC had already 
implemented several schemes with money from the Carbon Trust.  This 
money was paid back from any savings that were made by implementation of 
the schemes.  
 
Members agreed that climate change should feed into all areas within the 
Council.  The appropriateness of national indicators was also discussed and 
the possible amendments to these which may be implemented by the new 
Government.  It was agreed that it was important that whatever elements were 
measured, they should make a difference.  After further discussion it was 

Page 9



Overview Board 
31st August 2010 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the notes of the informal meeting on the Draft Joint Climate 
 Change Strategy be agreed; and  
(b) that the Board recommend that Cabinet adopt the strategy. 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(i) that the Joint Climate Change Strategy be commended to Cabinet for 

approval; 
(ii) that the Council bring the Climate Change agenda to the forefront and 

act as a community leader to champion the reduction of carbon 
emissions; 

(iii) that the Council ensure that Climate Change is embedded in strategic 
planning policies, (specifically the deve
[...]
verview and Scrutiny Board would receive a more detailed workshop on the 
Budget over two evenings, on dates to be agreed in October and November 
2010. 
 
Members asked why Cabinet would make recommendations to the full Council 
in respect of item 11, Statement of Licensing Policy.  This was not clear and 
the Executive Director for Finance and Resources said she would look into 
this and advise Members accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that the Portfolio Holder for Community Services be asked to 
provide an update report on the Pay-on-Foot Car Parking scheme to the 
Overview Board meeting to be held on 2nd November 2010. 
 

29/10 OVERVIEW BOARD MEETING SCHEDULE  
 
The Board considered the Meeting Schedule and it was noted that the items 
on Garden Waste Services – Future Developments and Implementation of the 
Civil Parking Enforcement proposals had been deferred until the meeting to be 
held on 2nd November 2010. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

TUESDAY, 31ST AUGUST 2010 AT 5.30 P.M. 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S. R. Colella (Chairman), D. L. Pardoe (Vice-Chairman), 
A. N. Blagg, Mrs. M. Bunker, R. J. Deeming, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
C. R. Scurrell, Mrs. C. J. Spencer, C. B. Taylor, C. J. Tidmarsh and 
L. J. Turner 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mr. C. Santoriello-Smith, Mr. M. Carr and 
Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
14/10 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent. 
 

15/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Councillor Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths declared a personal interest in the MUGA 
Inquiry, as she had previously appeared as a witness and withdrew from the 
Board for this item. 
 

16/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
22nd July 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

17/10 INQUIRY INTO THE ALVECHURCH MULTI-USE GAMES AREA (MUGA)  
 
Members of the Board received a report of the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services on the Inquiry into the Alvechurch Multi-Use Games Area 
(MUGA) and noted the progress so far.  Members of the Board noted the 
written evidence and oral evidence so far received by the Inquiry and 
considered if any further evidence was required for consideration by Members 
of the Inquiry before they conclude their investigation.  The Scrutiny Officer 
said that he would send pictures of the MUGA from the site visit carried out on 
the 20th July 2010. It was generally agreed that the Inquiry had considered a 
comprehensive amount of evidence from different perspectives and that it 
should now consider its conclusions and recommendations and report back to 
the Board on 5th October 2010.  
 
Members considered the possible options for the Inquiry and the future of the 
MUGA.  It was reported that the police were carrying out impromptu 
surveillance of the area and it was suggested that this should be more widely 
publicised.  Options for the MUGA identified included: 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board 
31st August 2010 

 

• leaving the MUGA facilities in situ with appropriate re-landscaping 
of the physical environment to minimise opportunities for ASB and 
maximise surveillance of the area, subject to a 6 - 12 month 
review 

• removal of the MUGA facilities.   
 
Members of the Inquiry would now consider the full range of options available 
and the costs and feasibility implications and make recommendations to the 
Board.   
 

18/10 VERBAL UPDATE ON WORCESTERSHIRE HUB JOINT SCRUTINY TASK 
GROUP (COUNCILLOR C. B. TAYLOR)  
 
Members of the Board received a progress report from Councillor C. B. Taylor 
on the Worcestershire Hub Joint Scrutiny Task Group at Worcestershire 
County Council.  Cllr Taylor was one of the representatives appointed by the 
Board to the Worcestershire Hub Joint Scrutiny Task Group.  
 
Councillor Taylor expressed disappointment with the administration of the 
Task Group.  It was recalled that on the on 15th June 2010 the Board had 
resolved that the Chairman of the Worcestershire Hub Joint Scrutiny Task 
Group be invited, by Councillor Taylor, to a future meeting of the Board.  The 
Scrutiny Officer was requested to follow this up with a formal written invitation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Officer be requested to write to the Chairman of 
the Worcestershire Hub Joint Scrutiny Task Group to invite him to a future 
meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board.   
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 14



 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 

MONDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors C. B. Taylor (Chairman), Mrs. M. Bunker (Vice-Chairman), 
S. R. Colella, Mrs. A. E. Doyle, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths and 
Ms. H. J. Jones 
 

 Officers: Mr. H. Bennett and Ms. A. Scarce 
 

 
 

21/10 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

22/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

23/10 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Performance Management Board held on 19th July 2010 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

24/10 QUARTER 1 2010/11 INTEGRATED FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  
 
The Board considered the Integrated Finance and Performance Report for 
Quarter 1 and discussed the format of the report.  The Director of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships commented that in order to work towards 
“excellence” the shift should now be more towards looking at outcomes, 
customer service and value for money. 
 
It was noted by the Board that the planned shared services was having an 
effect on staff morale and the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships
[...]
ROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered the Work Programme and were advised by the Director 
of Policy, Performance and Partnerships that in future the performance report 
would be received by the Board quarterly and the Improvement Plan would be 
a joint report with Redditch Borough Council and would only be received by 
the Corporate Management Team.  He would therefore up date the Work 
Programme accordingly.  The Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships also confirmed that the Place Survey had been abolished. 
 
The Board confirmed that they wished to receive the following, additional, 
reports at the meeting to be held on 18th October 2010: 
 

• Report on Debtors 
• Report on Housing and Homelessness 

 
And at the meeting to be held on 15th November 2010: 
 

• Report on the Employee Survey 
 
After further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted, subject to the above 
amendments. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 18



������

�����������	��
�	���	��
����	��
��
�����
����	�




����	�
��
���
�����������	��
������
����	���





��	�
����	����




���������
���
���������
����
��
����
����

�

������	
� ������������������������
�������������������������
�����������������������
������������������������
�����������������������
���������������  ���
��  �����������������
������������������!�
��  �����������������
����������"��#�����!�$ ��������������%��
�&'�&����('�&)��
*�����������!�������
���������������+��, ����$#������������)�
*�����������!�������
����������-��+���������
*�����������������!�������
������������������
*�����������������!�������
��������������� ���.�����
*!���������������������
���������������/����������$��������)�
*!���������������������
����������/���!���
*!���-��������������������
����������0��������
*!���-��������������������
�������������,��������
�

� 12�������
����������������0��/��������.���3��!�+�� ��.�*!������
���������������.�����#��/�����.���3��!������������������4������!�
���3���
[...]
ocal 
authority to carry out a risk assessment on areas of supply.  In addition 
revised water quality standards and tighter monitoring of certain 
supplies will also be carried out.  Local authorities will have powers to 
charge for reasonable fees for the services they provide. The purpose 
of this report is to agree the level of these fees and charges. 

Background  
 

A private water supply is any supply which is not provided by a water 
company, such as Severn Trent Water.  The water may come from a 
spring, a well, a bore-hole or a stream. A private distribution system 
is where mains water is further distributed by a person other than a 
water undertaker such as Severn Trent and would typically include 
systems serving caravan sites.  

Every home should have a supply of good clean water to be fit for 
people to live in. It is estimated that there are in the region of 600 
private water supplies in Worcestershire affected by the regulations 
not including private distribution systems. 

Report Each local authority has a responsibility for holding information on all 
private water supplies in its District.  

The new Regulations aim to protect public health and require each 
supply to undergo a risk assessment. The findings of the assessment 
would determine future sampling frequency and analysis requirements 
and there may be recommendations for remedial action to reduce the 
risk of contamination. 

Page 25



 
 

  
 

 

The Regulations allow local authorities to charge a fee, subject to 
prescribed maximum levels to enable reasonable costs of services 
(lab fees etc) to be recovered. 

 

Proposed Fees and Charges 

Risk Assessment  

 £40 per hr (up to £500 max) 

Investigation (each investigation) 

 £40 per hour (up to £100) max 

Granting an Authorisation  
 

£100 max 

Sampling (each visit) 

 £100 max 

Analysing a sample 
- taken under regulation 10 

(small supplies) 
 

- taken during check 
monitoring 

 
- taken during audit monitoring 

 

£25 max 

 

£100 max 

 

£500 max 

   
Financial 
Implications 
 

None 

Sustainability 
 

None 

Legal 
implications 

Legal requirement to monitor private water supplies and carry out a 
risk assessment, each local authority will be required to provide the 
Drinking Water Inspectorate with annual reports to ensure the 
regulations are being complied with. 

 

Page 26



THERE ARE NO ENCLOSURES FOR THIS AGENDA ITEM  

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

06 OCTOBER 2010 
 

 
COUNCIL PLAN 2011-14 Part 1 
 
Responsible Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth, Leader of the 

Council 
Responsible Head of Service Hugh Bennett, Director of Policy, 

Performance and Partnerships 
Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To re-confirm the Council’s Vision and priorities and areas of focus for the 

forthcoming service business planning and budget round. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:- 
 

i. Reconfirm the Vision and priorities (Appendix 1, 6.1 -6.4). 
 

ii. Consider the analysis of the Council’s national, regional and local 
context (Appendix 1) 

 
iii. Based on this context agree the focus for the forthcoming budget 

round. 
 
2.2 That Cabinet recommend to Full Council the Vision and priorities as set out 

in 6.1 – 6.4 Appendix 1 and focus for the forthcoming budget round. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

Council Plan 2011-2014 
 
3.1 Cabinet and Full Council approved the Council Plan as part of the 2010/11 

budget round.  The Council Plan is effectively the business plan for the 
Council and a key document for Members.  The 2011/2014 plan will be 
published until in early 2011/12; however, the Council needs to agree it 
priorities and areas of focus now, so that officers can make detailed plans to 
deliver these as part of the service business planning cycle and forthcoming 
budget round. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



Process to Date 
 
3.2 As part of the work o
[...]
s 
Conservation Areas. The Council has a further duty under s71(1) to 
formulate and prepare proposals for the preservation and enhancement of 
its Conservation Areas. 

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That the Cabinet approve the designation of a new Hewell Grange 
 Conservation Area as described in the notice and schedule of 
 properties attached as Appendix A. 
 
3.  BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The designation of a new Hewell Grange Conservation Area has been 

promoted by the Victorian Society for several years, and was included in 
the list of potential designations within policy S35 of the current Local 
Plan. Hewell Park was added to the national Register of Historic Parks 
and Gardens in 1986, and the proposed Conservation Area boundary 
includes 17 statutorily listed buildings. The lake within the Park is also 
designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI). 

 
3.2 The new Hewell Grange Conservation Area would be centred on the 
 historic Hewell estate including what is now HMP Hewell and the historic 
 village of Tardebigge . A large section of the proposed Conservation Area 
 is already within the registered historic park, but this gives no protection to 
 the buildings, structures or trees within it. The Hewell Grange estate is 
 significant because of the  high number of listed (17) and unlisted (30+) 
 historic buildings and structures, and the connection between the wider 
 landscape and the built environment. As a historic entity the 
 interrelationship between  the setting of the listed buildings and the 
 registered historic park is a key element of the special interest of this 
 proposed Conservation Area. 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 51



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  6th OCTOBER 2010  

 

 

 
3.3 A formal review of the historic Hewell estate was carried out in January of 

this year, with assistance from the Victorian Society, to assess whether 
the area merited designation as a new Conservation Area. A draft 
boundary of the area and
[...]
ke a very limited contribution to the character and appearance of the  
  Conservation Area and given the strength of the objection received it was  
  felt that an amendment was justified and would not undermine the aims of  
  the designation. The revised boundary map is attached as Appendix B. 
 
20.  OTHERS CONSULTED ON THE REPORT 
 

Portfolio Holder Yes 
Chief Executive  
Executive Director (S151 Officer)  
Executive Director – Leisure, Cultural, 
Environmental and Community Services 

 

Executive Director – Planning & 
Regeneration, Regulatory and Housing 

Yes 

Page 56



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  6th OCTOBER 2010  

 

 

Services  
Executive Director - Finance & Corporate 
Resources) 

 

Director of Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

 

Head of Service Yes 
Head of Resources   
Head of Legal, Equalities & Democratic 
Services 

 

Corporate Procurement Team  
 
21.  WARDS AFFECTED 
  
  Tardebigge  
  
22.  APPENDICES 
  
 A Notice and schedule of properties 
 B Proposed boundary map 
 C Hewell Grange Character Appraisal 
 D Summary of consultation comments received 
 
 
AUTHOR OF REPORT 
 
Name: Judith Carstairs, Conservation Officer, Strategic Planning 
E Mail: j.carstairs@bromsgrove.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 881326 
  
 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET  6th October 2010 
 

 

CUSTOMER FEEDBACK POLICY  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Geoff Denaro 
Relevant Head of Service Amanda de Warr 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report outlines recommendations for changes to the corporate 

customer feedback process with a view to providing a more effective means 
for a customer to make comments, compliments or complaints about 
services and staff.  The recommendations aim to streamline the process to 
make it easy for customers to access and for staff to administer and to 
ensure staff have a consistent approach when dealing with customer 
feedback.  
[...]
tions 
should be provided. 

Complaint received. 

Each Head of Service will 
ensure there are 
procedures in place within 
their service to investigate 
complaints immediately. 

Acknowledgement of complaint (or full 
response if possible) will be made within 2 
working days. 

Full response to be sent as soon as possible and within 15 
working days. 

Acknowledgement can be 
made via e-mail or letter.  
Wherever possible 
complainant to be called to 
make initial contact and 
clarify complaint. 

Page 114


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8th September 2010
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 31st August 2010
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 31st August 2010
	6 Minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 20th September 2010
	7 Minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 9th September 2010
	Private Water Supplies Fees and Charges Report 09-09-10

	8 To receive verbal updates from the Leader and/or other Cabinet Members on any recent meetings attended in an ex-officio capacity
	9 Council Plan 2011-2014 Part 1
	10 Proposed Hewell Grange Conservation Area
	11 Revised Customer Feedback Policy
	Appendices for Item 10 - Proposed Hewell Grange Conservation Area
	Hewell Grange App B map
	Hewell Grange App C Appraisal
	Hewell Grange App D consultation responses

	Appendix for Item 11 - Revised Customer Feedback Polcy



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6TH OCTOBER 2010 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Chairman), G. N. Denaro (Vice-Chairman), 
Dr. D. W. P. Booth JP, Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP, R. D. Smith, M. J. A. Webb 
and P. J. Whittaker 
 

 Observers: Councillors S. R. Colella, D. L. Pardoe and C. B. Taylor  
  
 Officers:  Mr. K. Dicks, Ms. S. Hanley, Ms. A. de Warr, Ms. J. Carstairs 

and Ms. R. Cole 
 
 

59/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. J. Dyer M.B.E. 
 

60/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

61/10 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th September 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

62/10 PROPOSED HEWELL GRANGE CONSERVATION AREA  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the proposed designation under the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, of a new 
Conservation Area centred on the Hewell Estate including HMP Hewell and 
the village of Tardebigge. A schedule of the properties to be included within 
the Conservation Area and a summary of the comments which had been 
received in response to the consultation process were attached to the report 
as appendices. 
 
Members supported the proposal to designate Hewell as a Conservation Area. 
It was also noted however that as referred to in section 4.4 of the report, there 
was a possibility of applying additional protection to properties which currently 
retain historic leaded windows. The Conservation Officer stated that the 
application of an Article 4 (2) direction would require a further consultation 
process to be undertaken and a report would need to be submitted to the 
Cabinet following this.    
 
Following discussion, it was  



Cabinet 
6th October 2010 

- 2 - 

 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the designation of a new Hewell Grange Conservation Area as 

described in the report and appendices be approved; and 
(b) that officers be requested to commence the necessary public 

consultation procedure in order to apply an Article 4 (2) direction in 
respect of properties within the new Conservation Area with historic 
leaded windows.       

 
63/10 OVERVIEW BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Board held on 31st August 2010 
were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; and 
(b) that consideration of the recommendations contained at Minute No. 

26/10 relating to the Joint Climate Change Strategy be deferred until 
the Joint Strategy is considered by the Cabinet.  

 
64/10 JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 
31st August 2010 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be noted. 
 

65/10 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Performance Management Board held on 
20th September 2010 were submitted. Members noted that some of the issues 
considered under Minute No. 24/10 had already been addressed or were 
matters for the Audit Board.   
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that the minutes be noted; and 
(b) that in relation to Minute No 24/10, recommendation (a) be noted and 

recommendations (b) and (c) be approved.    
 

66/10 WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Joint 
Committee held on 9th September 2010 were submitted. It was noted that the 
Joint Committee had recommended that each Member Authority adopt the 
fees and charges in respect of private water supplies. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED  that the following fees and charges in respect of private 
water supplies be adopted: 
 



Cabinet 
6th October 2010 

- 3 - 

 
Risk Assessment   £40 per hour (up to £500 maximum) 
 
Investigation (each investigation) £40 per hour (up to £100 maximum) 
 
Granting an Authorisation  £100 maximum 
 
Sampling (each visit)  £100 maximum 
 
Analysing a sample  
    - taken under regulation 10 £ 25 maximum 
      (small supplies) 
 
    - taken during check  £100 maximum 
      monitoring  
 
- taken during audit  £500 maximum 
  monitoring  

 
 

67/10 VERBAL UPDATES FROM THE LEADER AND/OR OTHER CABINET 
MEMBERS ON ANY RECENT MEETINGS ATTENDED IN AN EX-OFFICIO 
CAPACITY  
 
The Leader reported on a Meeting of West Midlands Councils he had 
attended and referred to issues arising from the meeting. 
 
Councillor Mrs. M. A. Sherrey JP reported on her attendance at the Older 
People’s Day and the Bromsgrove Citizens Advice Bureau AGM.   
 

68/10 COUNCIL PLAN 2011-2014 PART 1  
 
Members considered a report on the Council Plan 2011-2014 Part 1 which re-
confirmed the Council’s vision and priorities together with areas of focus for 
the forthcoming service business planning process and budget round. It was 
noted there were a small number of amendments to be made 
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
(a) that the Council’s vision and priorities as set out in 6.1 to 6.4 of the 

appendix to the report be reconfirmed;  
(b) that the analysis of the Council’s national, regional and local context be 

noted; and 
(c) that based on this context the areas of focus for the forthcoming budget 

round as set out in 6.5 of the appendix to the report be approved.  
 

69/10 REVISED CUSTOMER FEEDBACK POLICY  
 
The Leader welcomed the Head of Customer Services, Amanda de Warr to 
her first Cabinet meeting. 



Cabinet 
6th October 2010 

- 4 - 

 
Members considered a report on proposed changes to the Corporate 
Customer Feedback Policy.  
 
It was noted that the changes were intended to provide a more effective 
means for a customer to submit comments, compliments and complaints 
about Council services or staff. It was anticipated that the alterations would 
result in a more streamlined process which would be simpler for the customer 
to access and for staff to administer. It would also ensure a consistent 
approach was adopted by officers when dealing with customer feedback. 
 
The Head of Customer Services reported that under the new process 
complaints would be dealt with at Head of Service level in the first instance 
and that in many cases this would obviate the need for customers to re-iterate 
the complaint a number of times.  
 
In response to questions from Members it was stated that the system for the 
monitoring of complaints would be developed and that feedback and 
information on trends would be available. This was valuable in understanding 
customers and informing what services were provided in the future. 
 
Following discussion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the revised Corporate Customer Feedback Policy, as set out 
in the appendix to the report be approved.        
 

The meeting closed at 7.11 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


